
Meeting of:  Joint Scrutiny Panel for Pennine Care (Mental 
Health) Trust

Date: Tuesday, 15th October, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 8

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care held 23rd July 2019. 

5.  INFORMAL MEETING 9 - 10

To receive the notes of the informal session of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care’s membership 
held 10th September 2019. 

6.  FINANCIAL UPDATE 11 - 19

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to report

Public Document Pack



7.  CQC INSPECTION AND ACTION PLAN 20

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to report

8.  ELECTRONIC PATIENT RECORDS 21

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to report

9.  STAFF WELFARE STRATEGY 

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to verbally update the Committee 
on developments.

10.  MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION 

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to verbally update the Committee 
on developments.

11.  COMMISSIONING PSYCHIATRIC INTENSIVE (PICU) CARE BEDS 
ACROSS THE PENNINE CARE FOOTPRINT 

22 - 24

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to report

12.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

It is proposed that future meetings of the Committee be held:
a. Tuesday, 21st January 2020 at 2.00pm at the Council Offices, 
Rochdale
b. Tuesday, 17th March 2020 at 2.00pm at the Council Offices, 
Rochdale 

It is proposed that Informal meetings of the Committee be held:

i. Tuesday, 19th November 2019 at 2.00pm at the Trust’s Offices 
in Ashton-under-Lyne
ii. Tuesday, 18th February 2020 at 2.00pm at the Trust’s Offices in 
Ashton-under-Lyne
iii. Tuesday, 14th April 2020 at 2.00pm at the Trust’s Offices in 
Ashton-under-Lyne 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust:
Councillor Patricia Dale (Rochdale Borough Council)
Councillor Joan Grimshaw (Bury MBC)
Councillor Louie Hamblett (Oldham MBC) 
Councillor Keith Holloway (Stockport MBC)
Councillor Janet Mobbs (Stockport MBC) 
Councillor Eddie Moores (Oldham MBC)
Councillor Susan Smith (Rochdale Borough Council) 
Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Rochdale Borough Council) 
Councillor Ruji Surjan (Oldham MBC)  
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury MBC) 
Councillor John Wright (Stockport MBC)
Tameside MBC – 3 vacancies

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson - Governance and Committee Services 
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) 
TRUST

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 23rd July 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Dale, Susan Smith and Sullivan (Rochdale Borough 
Council), Councillors Hamblett, Moores and Surjan (Oldham MBC), 
Councillors Holloway, Mobbs and Wright (Stockport MBC) and Councillor 
Walker (Bury MBC). 

OFFICERS:  P. Thompson (Governance and Committee Services – Rochdale 
Borough Council).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: C. Molloy (Chief Executive – Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), C. Parker (Executive Director – Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), J. Stewart (Executive Director – Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust) and D. Wallace (Communications and Engagement Advisor 
– Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust).

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 2019/20
1 The Committee considered appointing its Chair and Vice Chair for 
2019/20.

Resolved:
1. Councillor Susan Smith (Rochdale Borough Council) be appointed 

Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care Mental Health) 
Trust, for the 2019/20 Municipal year.

2. Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Rochdale Borough Council) be appointed 
Vice-Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care Mental 
Health) Trust, for the 2019/20 Municipal year.

Councillor Susan Smith in the Chair.

APOLOGIES
2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grimshaw (Bury 
MBC).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3 Councillor Keith Holloway (Stockport MBC) declared a personal interest 
insofar as his daughter was employed by the Pennine Care NHS Foundation 
Trust.

MINUTES
4 The Committee considered the minutes of its most recent meeting held 
21st March 2019.

Resolved:

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust, held 21st March 2019, be 
approved as a correct record. 

PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - OUTLINE PRESENTATION
5 It was noted that the Joint Scrutiny Panel’s membership in 2019/20 
comprised a number of Councillors who had not previously been members of 
the Committee. In this regard Pennine Care Trust’s Chief Executive gave a 
presentation which outlined the configuration and operations of the Trust, 
noting that they were in the midst significant structural changes that would see 
a large proportion of the community based services, currently provided being 
transferred to other organisations. The Trust staffing complement was 
expected to reduce from its current level of approximately 5,000 to around 
4,200 by the end of March 2020, when the Trust would be focussed on the 
delivery of mental health services for the six boroughs in the Trust’s footprint: 
Trafford, Stockport, Tameside, Oldham, Rochdale and Bury.

In considering the presentation Members of the Committee sought clarification 
on a number of issues including the Trust’s strategy, going forward, for the 
provision of learning disability services, the Trust’s contribution to the Greater 
Manchester Health Care Plan and the provision of electronic patient records..

Resolved:
1. The presentation be noted.
2. The Trust’s Chief Executive be requested to report to the Committee’s 

next meeting, on 15th October 2019, detailing the Trust’s proposed 
contribution to the Greater Manchester Health Care Plan.

3. The Trusts Chief Executive be requested to report to a future meeting 
of the Committee, detailing the Trust’s Learning Disability Strategy. 

4. The Trust’s Chief Executive be requested to provide an update to the 
Committee’s next meeting, on 15th October 2019, on electronic patient 
records.

MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION
6 The Committee considered a report of the Trust’s Executive Director of 
Nursing, Healthcare Professionals and Quality Governance which updated 
and advised of the next steps with regards to the Trust’s intention to meet 
statutory mixed sex accommodation (MSA) requirements. 

The Trust’s 2016 CQC inspection report highlighted a failure to comply with 
the Department of Health guidance on single sex accommodation on older 
people and acute wards for working age adults, which was the catalyst for the 
programme of consultation on this matter that has subsequently been 
undertaken. 

A wide ranging survey that was undertaken in 2018/19 into the provision of 
hospital accommodation had yielded 674 responses the majority of which 
were in favour of moving towards single gender accommodation with shared 
spaces. The results of the survey had been scrutinised at a previous meeting 
of the Committee and were considered by the Board. The findings of the 

Page 5



survey were reflected In the Trust’s preferred position, moving forward, which 
was also for the provision of single gender accommodation with shared 
spaces. It was anticipated that a report would be presented to the Trust’s 
Board in September or October 2019 with this as its principal 
recommendation. The Trust intended to forward details of reports, on the 
subject of hospital accommodation, to members of the Committee so that any 
views/opinions expressed thereon can be reported to the Trust’s Board prior 
to any decisions being made.

The Committee, in considering the report, asked if visits could be arranged for 
Members to view the Wards in question, at locations across the Trust’s 
footprint.

Resolved: 
1. The report be noted.
2. The Trust be requested to arrange visits for Members of the Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to view hospital wards across the 
Trust’s footprint. 

NICHE SERVICES
7 Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a 
presentation which outlined ‘niche services’ that were aimed at achieving 
sustainable and effective mental health.

The Trust had held a series of internal workshops regarding the provision of 
niche services, which were attended by around 180 people attended, with a 
good range of interests represented. The sessions had resulted in positive 
local conversations about models, performance and developments. It was 
found that a spirit of ‘joint endeavour’ still prevails, so a good platform was 
present for the next stages. There was a wide interest in understanding what 
was being discussed across the Pennine area.

The niche presentation had sought clarity on the financial envelope, and 
highlighted a need for a strategic financial steer prior to a second round of 
locality events. There was broad agreement that emerging models needed to 
be judged against financial realities and strategic agreement on priorities 
going forward – but with the ambition to be “good” if possible. A further 
workshop was due to be held on 7th August 2019 to consider work on models, 
options, costs and priorities – and in particular to act as a clear “watershed” 
between the ‘possible and the impossible’.

Resolved:
That the Chief Executive of Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust be 
requested to report to the Committee’s next meeting, on 15th October 2019, 
reviewing the progress of niche services. 

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE TRUST
8 The Trust’s Chief Executive reported upon Pennine Care’s current 
financial situation. Presently, based on information currently available, it was 

Page 6



projected that there would be a budget deficit by the end of the 2019/20 
financial year. However it was added that these current figures did not 
account for expected significant financial contributions to be forthcoming from 
the Department of Health and it was expected that the Trust would indeed 
have a ‘balanced budget’ by the end of March 2020. The Trust has 
established a Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee that monitor and control the 
Trust’s budgetary performance throughout 2019/20. The Trust had introduced 
a savings programme to help reduce costs whilst the filling of some staffing 
vacancies was being delayed. In terms of staffing vacancies the Committee 
requested the submission of a report to a future meeting updating Members 
on the Staff Welfare Strategy.

Resolved:
1. The report be noted
2. The Chief Executive of Pennine Care NHS Trust be requested to 

update the Committee on the Trust’s overall financial situation, 
throughout 2019/20.

3. The Chief Executive of Pennine Care NHS Trust be requested to 
provide an update report, to a future meeting of the Committee, on their 
Staff Welfare Strategy.

TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS
9 The Committee received a report which updated the Committee on the 
transfer of community services from Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to a 
range of alternative providers.  It was reported that this was a complex set of 
transfers, involving the transfer of community services to a number of different 
providers at different timescales during 2019/20.  A summary of each transfer, 
timescales and issues was detailed in the report.

The main issues were:
a. Transfer of community services to Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust
b. Transfer of community services to Manchester Foundation Trust
c. Transfer of children’s services in Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale
d. Transfer of Dental Services to alternative providers
e. Child Health Information Service CHIS to a new provider

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
10 Resolved:
It was agreed that:

1. The next formal meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Panel for Pennine Care 
(Mental Health) Trust be held on Tuesday, 15th October 2019, 
Tuesday, 21st January 2020 and on Tuesday, 17th March 2020; all 
three meetings to be held in the Council Offices, Number One 
Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, commencing at 2.00pm.

2. Informal meetings of the Committee’s membership be held with 
representatives of Pennine Care Foundation Trust’s senior 
management, at the Trust’s head office (225 Old Street, Ashton-under-

Page 7



Lyne) on Tuesday, 10th September 2019, Tuesday, 19th November 
2019, Tuesday, 18th February 2019 and Tuesday, 14th April 2020: all 
meetings commencing at 2.00pm.

Page 8



INFORMAL MEETING OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR PENNINE 
CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) TRUST

NOTES OF A MEETING
Tuesday, 10th SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors S. Smith (Rochdale Borough Council (in the Chair), 
P. Sullivan (Rochdale Borough Council), J. Grimshaw (Bury MBC), R. Walker 
(Bury MBC), L. Hamblett (Oldham MBC), J. Mobbs (Stockport MBC), and 
J. Wright (Stockport MBC).

OFFICERS: P. Thompson (Governance and Committee Services – Rochdale 
Borough Council). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  C. Molloy (Chief Executive - Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), L. Bishop (Trust Secretary –Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust), D. Wallace (Engagement Lead – Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust) and Sian Wimbury (Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust).

Apologies for absence: Councillor K. Holloway (Stockport MBC), P. Dale 
(Rochdale Borough Council), E. Moores (Oldham MBC) and R. Surjan 
(Oldham MBC)

MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION
The Trust’s Engagement Lead updated Members on the current situation 
regarding mixed sex accommodation (MSA) at the Trust’s hospital wards.

An outline business plan, with an outline implementation plan for the 
introduction of single sex wards, was to be presented to the Board meeting of 
the Pennine Care Trust to be held on 25th September 2019, prior to the 
proposed submission of a full business case to the following Board meeting 
on 30th October 2019. 

The proposed implementation plan was subject to a phased introduction:
a. Phase 1: Tameside Adults (following the introduction of this there 

would be a period of reflection to determine the effectiveness of the 
action.

b. Phase 2: Fairfield Hospital, Bury (Ramsbottom Ward) and Rochdale 
Infirmary (dormitory Ward)

c. Phase 3: Stockport Adults
d. Phase 4: older people’s wards across Greater Manchester’s North East 

Sector (Bury, Rochdale and Oldham)
e. Phase 5: Stockport and Tameside adults
f. Phase 6: Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale. 

In considering the proposed implementation programme it was suggested that 
member of the Committee be invited to visit wards at different hospital sites 
across the Trust’s footprint, beginning with the Aspden and Hope Ward at the 
Royal Oldham Hospital. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Members of the Committee sought clarification on patient’s electronic records; 
which the Committee members were advised would be undertaken as part of 
the roll-out of single sex wards. Committee members also sought clarification 
on how the proposals would affect patients living with dementia and on the 
staffing levels of the Trust. 

 
It was agreed that the update report be noted and welcomed and that the 
request, by Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to visit 
hospital wards across the Trust’s footprint, be actioned.

CQC INSPECTION AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN
The Trust’s Chief Executive reminded the meeting that the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had undertaken a ‘Well Led’ inspection of a selection of 
services provided by the Trust in the period August – October 2018. Some of 
the services inspected included dentistry, mental health hospital wards (for 
adults and for older people), PICU, home treatment teams and crisis services 
and walk-in centres across the Trust’s footprint.

The CQC’s report was presented to the Trust’s Board in December 2018 with 
an overall ‘requires improvement’ rating, although it was acknowledged (by 
the CQC) that many individual services were improving. The Board was also 
presented with an Improvement Plan which addressed the specific issues 
raised in the CQC’s inspection report.

It was agreed that the Trust’s Improvement Plan be a standing item on the 
agenda of future formal meetings of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Care, insofar as the Committee is to be appraised of 
steps that the Trust is taking to carry out the necessary improvements. 

FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT
The Trust’s Chief Executive updated the meeting with regard to the Trust’s 
current financial position.

Current predictions were projecting a funding shortfall of £23.1 million by the 
end of the 2019/20 financial year. However, to offset this the Trust were to 
embark on a savings programme (Value Improvement Programme) that was 
expected to reduce the projected deficit by £11.2 million with the rest of the 
deficit to be recouped via grant funding from the government.

It was agreed that the financial update report be noted.

Page 10



Executive Dashboard 2019/20 – Period Ending 31st August 2019            
 
Key Financial 
Indicators 

YTD 
Plan 
£’k 

YTD 
Actual 

£’k 

YTD 
Var 
£’k 

FY 
Plan 
£’k 

FY 
Actual
[...]
 Relevant information displayed on 
noticeboards   

 Develop a policy on blanket restrictions  

 Review supervision and IPDR 
compliance  

 Joint working to be implemented to 
ensure meds management practice is 
consistent  

 Engage staff in the development of the 
Trust Strategy 

 Develop peer reviews and QI framework 
to improve learning and sharing best 
practice  

 Patient information leaflets are 
available in various languages  

Older peoples 
wards 

22% 45% 33% 

15 (31%) 

18 (37%) 

14 (28%) 

2 (4%) 

25% 

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 7



EPR Update

• Currently on Cohort 3 – All in patients and all out 
patients

• Roll out will be completed in 2020

• Approx 2000 staff will come on line

• Takes the Trust to approx 95% staff on PARIS

• Cohorts 4 & 5 will follow (MAS, Day Hospital, 
remainder of older peoples CMHT’s and Psychology

• Aim to have 4 & 5 complete by April – July 2021

• Part of the Trust’s transformation programme, enabling 
new ways of working.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 8



 

Commissioning Psychiatric Intensive (PICU) Care Beds across the Pennine 

Care Footprint 

Background 

What is a PICU? 

A Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU) is a type of psychiatric in-patient ward. On 

these wards staffing levels are higher than on a normal acute admission ward. Many 

PICUs also have a seclusion room and most PICUs are single gender. 

PICUs are designed to look after patients who cannot be managed on open 

(unlocked) psychiatric wards due to the level of risk the patient poses to themselves 

or others, acute levels of distress, absconding risk and suicidal or challenging 

behaviour. The patient's length of stay is normally short (a few weeks) rather than 

prolonged as the patient should be treated and returned to an open ward as soon as 

their mental state is stable.  

PICU wards specialise in the assessment and comprehensive treatment of people 

with a broad spectrum of acute and enduring mental health needs. They provide 

care and treatment to inpatients who are experiencing the most acute phase of a 

mental illness.  

PICU services are designed and delivered in line with national guidance, including 

the physical environment, numbers of beds, staffing ratios and disciplines, and the 

interventions provided.  

Service provision  

There is currently no local female PICU provided by PCFT. PCFT and 

commissioners have been working collaboratively to develop a local solution over a 

number of years. Currently the CCG commissioners sub-contract 4 female PICU 

beds from The Priory, Cheadle Royal, sub-contracted via PCFT.   

Page 22

Agenda Item 11

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Psychiatric_hospital
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Psychiatric


PCFT are commissioned to provide the current male PICU service, which is provided 

in the Cobden unit in Stockport.  This is a 10 bedded-unit, providing intensive care 

for male patients only and provides PICU services for patients across all PCFT 

boroughs (Bury, Rochdale, Oldham, Stockport, Tameside and Glossop).  There is 

very limited choice given with regards to placement unless this is linked to 

safeguarding. The service has a seclusion room facility. All patients are transferred 

via secure transport (ambulance) with a team of specially trained staff.  

In order to access the PICU services patients are referred to a central team who 

review the patient’s current presentation and interventions attempted, eg: change to 

medication and management of the patient. This is in attempt to maintain the 

patients in the least restrictive environment and in a unit that is close to home. 

If there is more demand than the 4 female beds in Cheadle and 10 male beds in 

Stockport can meet, then patients are placed out of area, sometimes as far as 

Northampton or Essex, which presents problems for patients, their families and staff 

supporting them.  In addition, seeking assurance that good quality care is provided 

presents a problem as patients are placed so far away.  

In February 2017, there was agreement from both Pennine Care and the five 

principle CCGs to progress with a project to commission female PICU beds provided 

by PCFT within the geographical footprint. In order to facilitate this PCFT, with 

commissioner support, bid for and was successful in obtaining agreement in principle 

for national capital monies to develop estates to support the development of female 

PICU services within the PCFT footprint. 

The Trust and CCG commissioners aspire to develop a female PICU provision in the 

footprint and subsequently end the contract with The Priory and provide the services 

‘in house’.  

Proposal 

The Trust submitted a bid to NHS Improvement for a £4.5 million capital 

development for the purposes of female PICU services. In order to make best use of 

estates it is proposed that the current PCFT vacant ward in the basement area of the 

Buckton Building at Tameside General Hospital is demolished and rebuilt as a 12 

bedded male PICU service and the men are transferred from Stockport to Tameside.  

Page 23



The current male PICU unit (Cobden Unit at Stepping Hilll Hospital) will be 

redeveloped into a 10 bedded female PICU Unit. The rationale of developing the 

female unit in Stockport is to maintain the bed base at 10 beds (considered the 

largest number of beds for a female unit) and also moving the male provision to 

Tameside would link the PICU unit with the existing male Low Secure Unit (Tatton 

Unit) which is also based in the basement area of the Buckton Building at Tameside 

General, which supports sharing of staff expertise and expert response teams. 

Next Steps 

The Trust is currently developing a full business case to be submitted to NHS 

Improvement to gain full commitment to the capital investment agreed in principle.  

 

 
Sian Wimbury        7 October 2019 
Deputy Managing Director 
Mental Health and Learning Disability Services  
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Informal Meeting
	6 Financial Update
	7 CQC Inspection and Action Plan
	8 Electronic Patient Records
	11 Commissioning Psychiatric Intensive (PICU) Care Beds across the Pennine Care Footprint



Minutes of the meeting

JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH)
TRUST
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 15th October 2019
PRESENT: Councillor Sullivan (Rochdale BC) (Vice Chair in the Chair),
Councillor Dale (Rochdale BC), Councillor Grimshaw (Bury MBC), Councillor
Walker (Bury MBC), Councillor Holloway (Stockport MBC) and Councillor
Wright (Stockport MBC).
OFFICERS: P. Thompson (Governance and Committee Services – Rochdale
BC)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Dr H. Ticehurst (Deputy Chief Executive – Pennine
Care NHS Foundation Trust), N. Littler (Executive Director – Pennine Care
NHS Foundation Trust), A. Osborne (Assistant Director – Pennine Care NHS
Foundation Trust) and D. Wallace (Communications and Engagement Advisor
– Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust).
APOLOGIES
11. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamblett, Moores,
Surjan (Oldham MBC), Mobbs (Stockport MBC) and Susan Smith (Rochdale
Borough Council).
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
12. There were no declarations of interests.
URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
13. There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.
MINUTES
14. The Committee considered the minutes of its most recent meeting held
23rd July 2019.
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust, held 23rd July 2019, be
approved as a correct record.
INFORMAL MEETING
15. Resolved:
That the proceedings of the informal session of the Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care’s membership held 10th September
2019, be noted.
FINANCIAL UPDATE
16. The Committee was updated on Pennine Care’s current financial situation.
Presently, based on information currently available, it was projected that there
would be a budget deficit by the end of the 2019/20 financial year. However,

as reported to the last meeting, it was added that the figures in the report did
not account for expected significant financial contributions to be forthcoming
from the Department of Health and it was expected that the Trust would have
a ‘balanced budget’ by the end of March 2020.
The Trust had recently introduced a savings programme to help reduce costs
whilst the filling of some staffing vacancies was being delayed. It was noted
and welcomed by Members of the Committee that by and large the savings
proposals were not adversely affecting patient care.
Members sought clarification on the underlying reasons for the reported 25
week waiting list period for access to children’s psychiatric services across the
Trust’s footprint.
Resolved:
1. The report be noted
2. The Chief Executive of Pennine Care NHS Trust be requested to
submit a report to the Committee’s next meeting regarding the
underlying reasons for the reported 25 week waiting list period for
access to children’s psychiatric services across the Trust’s footprint.
CQC INSPECTION AND ACTION PLAN
17. The Trust’s Deputy Chief Executive reminded the meeting that the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) had undertaken a ‘Well Led’ inspection of a
selection of services provided by the Trust in the period August – October
2018. Some of the services inspected included dentistry, mental health
hospital wards (for adults and for older people), PICU, home treatment teams
and crisis services and walk-in centres across the Trust’s footprint.
Regular reports on the implementation of the CQC’s improvement plan were
presented to the Trust’s Board. The Committee was presented with
information that detailed the Trust’s responses to the CQC inspection and the
only area of work that was shown as being ‘red’ (issue that were not on
course to be successfully implemented) was the ‘Review the patient
experience structure and resource’. The Committee was advised of measures
being put into place to improve this matter.
Resolved
That the report be noted.
ELECTRONIC PATIENT RECORDS
18. The Trust’s Deputy Chief Executive reported upon the roll-out of electronic
patient records across the trust’s footprint. This programme has been ongoing
for several years. Currently the programme was on ‘Cohort 3’ which covered
all in-patients and all out-patients. This phase of the roll out was due to be
completed in 2020, when approximately 2,000 staff would be ‘on-line’.
Cohorts 4 and 5 of the programme were due to start in April 202 and lasting
until July of that year. Cohorts 4 and 5 were due to cover MAS, Day Hospitals,
the remainder of older people’s Community Mental Health Team’s and
Psychology services.

The Committee was advised that the computerisation of patient records was a
slow process but that steady progress was being made.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
STAFF WELFARE STRATEGY
19. The Trust’s Executive Director (Workforce) gave a presentation to the
Committee updating on the Trust’s Staffing and Workforce Development
Strategy. Pennine Care employed in excess of 5,000 staff with additional
(hundreds) of numbers on their temporary bank which provide ad-hoc cover to
fill gaps created either by sickness or vacancies.
The workforce comprised staff that worked with Mental Health/Learning
Disability and Community Services across the Trust’s footprint. The current
staff turnover rate for the Trust was approximately 11%, which was within the
`average’ range compared to other Mental Health/Learning Disability NHS
Providers in the North of England. The Trust’s vacancy rate was just over 10%
and staff sickness rates were 5.3% which was above average, when
compared to the Trust’s ‘peer group’.
The ‘harder to fill’ roles within Pennine Care mirrored the regional and national
gaps in this regard, including: Medical Staff, newly qualified nursing roles
(especially Band 5 level nurses in Mental Health services), walk-in centre staff
and Health Visitors.
The Committee asked if further and more detailed information could be
presented to the Committee regarding the Trust’s staff sickness absence
levels?
Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. The Trust’s Executive Director (Workforce) be requested to submit a
report to the Committee’s next meeting, on 20th January 2020,
regarding staff sickness absence rates amongst the workforce of
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust.
MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION
20. The Committee was updated on progress towards the introduction of
single sex wards at hospitals across the Trust’s footprint. A full and detailed
business case thereon was due to be submitted to the Trust’s Board’s
meeting on 30th October 2019.
The Committee was updated on a proposed phased implementation:
a. Phase 1: Tameside Adults (following the introduction of this there
would be a period of reflection to determine the effectiveness of the
action.
b. Phase 2: Fairfield Hospital, Bury (Ramsbottom Ward) and Rochdale
Infirmary (dormitory Ward)

c. Phase 3: Stockport Adults
d. Phase 4: older people’s wards across Greater Manchester’s North East
Sector (Bury, Rochdale and Oldham)
e. Phase 5: Stockport and Tameside adults
f. Phase 6: Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale.
In considering the proposed implementation programme it was suggested that
member of the Committee be invited to visit wards at different hospital sites
across the Trust’s footprint, beginning with the Aspden and Hope Ward at the
Royal Oldham Hospital. It was agreed that visits by Members of the
Committee would be held on Wednesday, 30th October with further visits to be
held on specified dates in November 2019.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
COMMISSIONING PSYCHIATRIC INTENSIVE (PICU) CARE BEDS
ACROSS THE PENNINE CARE FOOTPRINT
21. The Trust’s Deputy Chief Executive reported upon Psychiatric Intensive
Care Units (PICU) that were a type of psychiatric in-patient ward. On these
wards staffing levels are higher than on a normal acute admission ward. Many
PICUs also have a seclusion room and most PICUs are single gender.
PICUs were designed to look after patients who could not be managed on
open (unlocked) psychiatric wards due to the level of risk the patient posed to
themselves or others. A patient's length of stay was normally short (a few
weeks) rather than prolonged as the patient would be treated and returned to
an open ward as soon as their mental state is stable.
PICU wards specialised in the assessment and comprehensive treatment of
people with a broad spectrum of acute and enduring mental health needs.
They provided care and treatment to inpatients who were experiencing the
most acute phase of a mental illness. PICU services were designed and
delivered in line with national guidance, including the physical environment,
numbers of beds, staffing ratios and disciplines, and the interventions
provided.
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust had submitted a bid to NHS
Improvement for a £4.5 million capital development for the purposes of female
PICU services. In order to make best use of estates it was proposed that the
current PCFT vacant ward in the basement area of the Buckton Building at
Tameside General Hospital be demolished and rebuilt as a 12 bedded male
PICU service and the men are transferred from Stockport to Tameside.
The current male PICU unit (Cobden Unit at Stepping Hilll Hospital) would be
redeveloped into a 10 bedded female PICU Unit. The rationale of developing
the female unit in Stockport was to maintain the bed base at 10 beds
(considered the largest number of beds for a female unit) and also moving the
male provision to Tameside would link the PICU unit with the existing male
Low Secure Unit (Tatton Unit) which is also based in the basement area of the

Buckton Building at Tameside General, which supports sharing of staff
expertise and expert response teams.
The Trust was currently developing a full business case to be submitted to
NHS Improvement to gain full commitment to the capital investment agreed in
principle.
Resolved:
That the actions of the Trust, outlined above, with regard to the development
of Psychiatric Intensive Care Units be fully supported and endorsed by the
Committee.
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
22. Resolved:
1. Formal meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Panel for Pennine Care (Mental
Health) Trust be held on Tuesday, 21st January 2020 and on Tuesday,
17th March 2020; both meetings to be held in the Council Offices,
Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, commencing at
2.00pm.
2. Informal meetings of the Committee’s membership be held with
representatives of Pennine Care Foundation Trust’s senior
management, at the Trust’s head office (225 Old Street, Ashton-underLyne) on: Tuesday, 19th November 2019, Tuesday, 18th February 2019
and Tuesday, 14th April 2020: all meetings commencing at 2.00pm.

